
Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda.

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 17 April 2019

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA
Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019. 3 - 6

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 

Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 7 - 12

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered

Item Application Number and Details Recommendation Page

A1 18/00790/FUL: Proposed erection of a convenience store along with 
associated vehicular access, servicing yard, off street parking and 
Landscaping

Oaktree Corner Ashburton Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire 
LE67 2HE

PERMIT 13 - 28

A2 19/00105/OUT: Erection of three dwellings with associated 
vehicular accesses and off street parking (outline - means of 
access and layout for approval)  

2 Newton Road Heather Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2RD

PERMIT 29 - 40

A3 19/00104/OUT: Erection of two dwellings with associated vehicular 
access and off street parking (outline - means of access and layout 
for approval)

2 Newton Road Heather Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2RD

PERMIT 41 - 50

A4 18/01927/FULM: Demolition of existing barn and erection of a grain 
store, general purpose building and two cattle sheds and formation 
of access track

Elms Farm Stordon Lane Osgathorpe Coalville Leicestershire LE67 8US

PERMIT subject 
to S106 
Agreement

51 - 58

 



309

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 12 March 2019 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, R Adams, R Boam, J G Coxon, G Jones, J Legrys, M Specht, J Hoult 
(Substitute for Councillor D Harrison) and M B Wyatt (Substitute for Councillor R Canny) 

In Attendance: Councillors T J Pendleton J Geary and R Johnson

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Knightley, Mrs M Meredith and Mrs S Grant

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Canny and D Harrison.

56. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests:

Councillors R Adams, J Legrys and M B Wyatt declared that they had been lobbied 
without influence in respect of items A1 and A2, application numbers 18/00375/REMM 
and 18/01466/FUL.

57. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019.

It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

58. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

59.  A1
18/00375/REMM: ERECTION OF 360 DWELLINGS, ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE 
AND LANDSCAPING (RESERVED MATTERS TO OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 
REF. 13/00956/OUTM)
Land North Of Grange Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2BQ

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Ms H Bareford, applicant, addressed the meeting.  She outlined the benefits of the 
proposals and the amendments to the layout which had been made in response to 
comments from residents and consultees.  She highlighted that there were no technical 
objections to the proposals which she considered represented attractive, inclusive and 
sustainable development. 

3

Agenda Item 3.



310

Chairman’s initials

Councillor R Johnson, ward member, addressed the meeting.  He expressed concerns 
regarding the view of the local community and the Local Plan being ignored, healthcare 
contributions, education provision, the lack of mitigation for highway safety, the lack of 
planned infrastructure improvements, construction management plan, air quality 
management and the housing mix, in particular the low number of bungalows and lack of 
starter homes.  He welcomed the proposed piece of artwork and suggested it could be 
used to remember the victims of the Whitwick mine disaster at the site.

The Principal Planning Officer advised that new schools were proposed to both the south 
and north of Grange Road as part of the wider site and that of another scheme.  He 
explained that there was a healthcare contribution as set out in the report which was 
available to the CCG to call upon to direct towards upgrading GP surgeries; however this 
was a matter for the CCG.  He advised that the housing mix was one of a number of 
factors which needed to be taken into account; however it was not a reason to refuse an 
application at the reserved matters stage.  

The Interim Head of Planning and Infrastructure added that the developer had been in 
contact to advise that a meeting had been set up with representatives of the health centre 
to agree potential terms for the transfer of a piece of land to the surgery.  

In determining the application, members had regard to the housing mix, the intended 
conditions in respect of the safeguarded land, the healthcare and education contributions 
already secured and the fact that the outline permission had been granted prior to the 
adoption of the Local Plan.  Some members expressed concerns regarding the lack of 
affordable housing and were advised that the level of affordable housing had been fixed at 
the outline permission stage and could not now be altered.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor R Ashman and seconded by 
Councillor G Jones.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation (Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Ron Adams Abstain
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor John Coxon Abstain
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys Against
Councillor Michael Specht For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Councillor Michael Wyatt Against
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Interim Head 
of Planning and Infrastructure.  
 
Councillor R Adams left the meeting at 7.17pm.

4



311

Chairman’s signature

60. 18/01466/FUL: CHANGE OF USE FROM A4 TO A MIXED USE OF C1 (BED AND 
BREAKFAST) AND A3 (RESTAURANT), ERECTION OF TWO STOREY SIDE AND 
REAR EXTENSION AND ALTERATIONS TO CAR PARKING ARRANGEMENTS

The Interim Head of Planning and Infrastructure presented the report to members.

Councillor J Geary, ward member, addressed the meeting.  He expressed concerns that 
the parking provision was not sufficient and questioned the number of parking spaces 
suggested by the Highway Authority.  He also expressed concerns regarding the rights of 
access over the land, flooding, drainage and lighting issues.

It was clarified that the land to the rear had not previously been maintained and the legal 
owner of the land had only recently been determined. 

The Interim Head of Planning and Infrastructure advised that it was recognised that there 
was a shortfall in parking provision at this site, however in urban areas the full amount set 
out in the design guide was not always required and the County Highway Authority had 
raised no objections.  

In determining the application, members had regard to the issues regarding lighting, 
drainage and maintenance of the land, and the potential impact of displaced parking on 
the local community.

It was moved by Councillor G Jones that the application be permitted subject to additional 
conditions to ensure that the entire parking area, including the access road, be resurfaced 
and maintained by the land owner, that the site was adequately lit and that the site was 
properly drained.  The motion was seconded by Councillor J Legrys.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Permit the application subject to additional conditions (Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Ron Adams No vote recorded
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Councillor Michael Wyatt Against
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted subject to conditions regarding surfacing, maintenance, 
drainage and lighting.  The wording of the conditions to be delegated to the Interim Head 
of Planning and Infrastructure.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.37 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure           
to Planning Committee 

17 April 2019 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 

7

Agenda Item 4.



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 

1. Background Papers

For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 

2. Late Information: Updates

Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which wi
[...]
t is to negate the motion. 
 
If the effect of any amendment is not immediately apparent the Chairman will take advice 
from the Legal Advisor and Head of Planning and Infrastructure/Planning and Development 
Team Manager present at the meeting. That advice may be sought during the course of the 
meeting or where the Officers require time to consult, the Chairman may adjourn the 
meeting for a short period. 
 
Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The 
amendment must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



 

8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A Draft of the proposed conditions, and the reasons for the conditions, are included in the 
report.  The final wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



 

CONTENTS 
 
Section A – Planning Applications 
 
    
A1 18/00790/FUL Proposed erection of a convenience store along with 

associated vehicular access, servicing yard, off street 
parking and Landscaping 
Oaktree Corner Ashburton Road Hugglescote   

A2 19/00105/OUT Erection of three dwellings with associated vehicular 
accesses and off street parking (outline - means of 
access and layout for approval) 
2 Newton Road Heather Coalville   

A3 19/00104/OUT Erection of two dwellings with associated vehicular 
access and off street parking (outline - means of access 
and layout for approval) 
2 Newton Road Heather Coalville   

A4 18/01927/FULM Demolition of existing barn and erection of a grain store, 
general purpose building and two cattle sheds and 
formation of access track 
Elms Farm Stordon Lane Osgathorpe  

 
Section B – Other Matters 
    
 
 

11



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 17 April 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION A- PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 

 
 

12



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 17 April 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
Proposed erection of a convenience store along with 
associated vehicular access, servicing yard, off street parking 
and Landscaping 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Oaktree Corner Ashburton Road Hugglescote Coalville 
Leicestershire LE67 2HE 

Application Reference  
18/00790/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 442074 
Grid Reference (N) 312763 
 
Applicant: 
Central England Co-operative Limited 
 
Case Officer: 
Adam Mellor 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
1 May 2018 

Consultation Expiry: 
21 January 2019 

8 Week Date: 
26 June 2018 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 

13

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 17 April 2019  
Development Control Report 

EXECUTIVE S
[...]
iable for the development 
given its separation distance from the nearest town centre (Coalville). On this basis the 
application site represents the most sequentially preferable location for the proposed 
development and therefore the scheme is considered compliant with Policy Ec8 of the adopted 
Local Plan, Paragraph 86 of the NPPF and the guidance with the NPPG. 
 
The Impact of the Development on Town and Local Centres 
 
Policy Ec9 of the adopted Local Plan specifies that any development which proposes a town 
centre use which would not be within the town centre and which has a floorspace that exceeds 
1000 square metres needs to be accompanied by an impact statement.  
 
On the basis that the convenience store would only have a floorspace of 325 metres the terms 

20



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 17 April 2019  
Development Control Report 

of Policy Ec9 would not be engaged in the determination of the application and as such there is 
no conflict with the aims of this Policy. 
 
Loss of Employment Land 
 
Whilst the application site is not within a Primary Employment Area, Part (3) of Policy Ec3 
outlines that "in other employment areas proposals for non-employment development will be 
supported" subject to the satisfaction of one of three criterion. These criterion are as follows: 
 
"(a) The property has been vacant for at least 6 months and has been the subject of genuine 
marketing for commercial (B class) uses for at least that period of time, at reasonable market 
values, and which has proved unsuccessful, or, where the use is no longer economically viable; 
(b) The site is no longer capable of meeting the needs of modern businesses; 
(c) Continuation in employment use would be inappropriate in terms of adjoining uses or the 
amenity of the wider area." 
 
As outlined in the 'Proposals and Background' section of this report the two-storey light 
industrial unit previously present on the site has been demolished, in accordance
[...]
s and no objection being raised by 
the County Council Archaeologist. 
 
1. Timeframe for reserved matters. 
2. Approval of reserved matters details. 

38



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 17 April 2019  
Development Control Report 

3. Approved plans. 
4. Finished ground and floor levels as part of reserved matters. 
5. Provision of access. 
6. Vehicular and pedestrian visibility splays. 
7. Vehicle manoeuvring facilities.  
8. Off-street parking. 
9. Land contamination. 
10. Remediation/verification scheme. 
11. Archaeology. 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 17 April 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Erection of two dwellings with associated vehicular access 
and off street parking (outline - means of access and layout 
for approval) 

 Report Item No  
A3  

 
2 Newton Road Heather Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2RD  Application Reference  

19/00104/OUT  
 

Grid Reference (E) 439014 
Grid Reference (N) 310668 
 
Applicant: 
Executors Norah Evelyn Allen Deceased 
 
Case Officer: 
Adam Mellor 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
22 January 2019 

Consultation Expiry: 
6 March 2019 
8 Week Date: 

19 March 2019 
Extension of Time: 

18 April 2019 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 

41

Agenda Item A3



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 17 April 2019  
Development Control Report 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
Call In 
 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee as the planning agent is a close relative of 
Councillor Blunt. 
 
Proposal 
 
This is an outline application, with means of access
[...]
evelopment also being within a socially 
sustainable location and being an appropriate re-use of a brownfield site. It is also considered 
that the site could be developed in a manner which would not appear out of keeping with the 
character and appearance of the surrounding locality and which would not adversely impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring residents, highway safety, ecology, soft landscaping, archaeology 
or contaminated land nor would the proposal exacerbate any localised surface water flooding 
impact. There are no other material planning considerations that indicate outline planning 
permission should not be granted and accordingly the proposal, subject to relevant conditions, 
is acceptable for the purposes of the above mentioned policies.  
 
It is therefore recommended that the application be permitted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to conditions; 
 
1. Timeframe for reserved matters. 
2. Approval of reserved matters details. 
3. Approved plans. 
4. Finished ground and floor levels as part of reserved matters. 
5. Provision of access. 
6. Vehicle manoeuvring facilities.  
7. Off-street parking. 
8. Land contamination. 
9. Remediation/verification scheme. 
10. Archaeology. 
 
 
 
 
   
 

50



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 17 April 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
Demolition of existing barn and erection of a grain store, 
general purpose building and two cattle sheds and formation 
of access track 

 Report Item No  
A4  

 
Elms Farm Stordon Lane Osgathorpe Coalville Leicestershire 
LE67 8US 

Application Reference  
18/01927/FULM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 442045 
Grid Reference (N) 318542 
 
Applicant: 
Mr James Elson 
 
Case Officer: 
Ebbony Mattley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 

Date Registered:  
24 October 2018 

Consultation Expiry: 
23 November 2018 

8 Week Date: 
23 January 2019 

Extension of Time: 
26 April 2019 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
   
[...]
tion of planning 
conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION, PERMIT subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. Time 
2. In accordance with Plans 
3. Provide Access and Surfacing at Stordon Lane 
4. Vehicular Visibility Splays 
5. Surfacing of Access Track 
6. Removal of Permitted Development Rights for Additional Agricultural Buildings 
7. Levels to be Submitted 
8. Landscaping Scheme to be Submitted 
9. External Lighting Scheme to be Submitted. 
 
 
 

58


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 18/00790/FUL: Proposed erection of a convenience store along with associated vehicular access, servicing yard, off street parking and Landscaping
	A2 19/00105/OUT: Erection of three dwellings with associated vehicular accesses and off street parking (outline - means of access and layout for approval)
	A3 19/00104/OUT: Erection of two dwellings with associated vehicular access and off street parking (outline - means of access and layout for approval)
	A4 18/01927/FULM: Demolition of existing barn and erection of a grain store, general purpose building and two cattle sheds and formation of access track
	APPENDIX B






Minutes of the meeting


312

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 17 April 2019 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, R Adams, J G Coxon, D Harrison, G Jones, J Legrys, M Specht and 
J Hoult (Substitute for Councillor R Boam) 

In Attendance: Councillors T Eynon, R Johnson and T J Pendleton

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs S Grant, Mr J Mattley, Mr A Mellor and Mrs M Meredith

61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Canny and V Richichi.

62. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Councillor J Legrys declared that he had been lobbied without influence in respect of item 
A1, application number 18/00790/FUL.  He also declared that he was a member of the 
Co-operative party, although they were not the applicant in this case. 

63. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

64. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

65.  A1
18/00790/FUL: PROPOSED ERECTION OF A CONVENIENCE STORE ALONG WITH 
ASSOCIATED VEHICULAR ACCESS, SERVICING YARD, OFF STREET PARKING 
AND LANDSCAPING

Oaktree Corner Ashburton Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2HE

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Mr S Palmer, parish councillor, addressed the meeting.  He stated that the Parish Council 
supported the proposals and felt that the convenience store would be a great asset to the 
community, however the concerns about the impact on the quality of life of nearby 
residents had been noted.  He added that the Co-operative had agreed that delivery 
drivers would turn off their reversing alarms and the lighting would be switched off when 
the store was closed.  He requested conditions relating to these two issues be applied to 
the application. 



313

Chairman’s initials

Mr B Mullin, applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting.  He stated that the proposals were 
compliant with the development plan and would provide a community facility.  He added 
that there would be no adverse impacts on heritage, neighbour amenity or highway safety 
and there were no objections from statutory consultees.

Councillor T Eynon, Ward Member, addressed the meeting.  She referred to her 
discussions with local residents and the general sense that the convenience store would 
be of great benefit to the local community, allowing many to increase their independence.  
She also felt the proposals were a good use of a brownfield site.  She acknowledged the 
concerns raised regarding highway safety, and commended the negotiations between the 
Parish Council, the County Council and the applicant who had worked hard to resolve the 
issues identified.  She drew members’ attention to the parking provision and highlighted 
the existing issues with parking around the school.  She suggested that the Co-operative 
could be instructed to work with the school to ensure the parking spaces at the store were 
used as efficiently as possible and kept free for customers.

In determining the application, members had regard to the concerns raised around 
parking provision, the benefits of the proposals to the local community and the conditions 
requested by the Parish Council, in particular the legal position in respect of the use of 
reversing alarms.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by 
Councillor G Jones.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Carried

It was therefore:

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.



314

Chairman’s initials

66.  A2
19/00105/OUT: ERECTION OF THREE DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED VEHICULAR 
ACCESSES AND OFF STREET PARKING (OUTLINE - MEANS OF ACCESS AND 
LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL)  
2 Newton Road Heather Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2RD

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Mr A Large, applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting.  He referred to the extensive 
consultation which had been undertaken and stated that the scheme was attractive and 
sympathetic to the existing street scene.  

In determining the application, members had regard to advice regarding the approach 
taken when awaiting comments from statutory consultees.  The Chairman requested that 
the application be determined by the Planning Committee if there were strong objections 
from the archaeologist.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor R Ashman and seconded by 
Councillor J Hoult.

A recorded vote being required, the voting was as follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Michael Specht Abstain
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Carried

It was therefore:

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.



315

Chairman’s initials

67.  A3
19/00104/OUT: ERECTION OF TWO DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND OFF STREET PARKING (OUTLINE - MEANS OF ACCESS AND 
LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL)
2 Newton Road Heather Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2RD

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J G Coxon and seconded by 
Councillor R Ashman.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Carried

It was therefore:

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

68.  A4
18/01927/FULM: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BARN AND ERECTION OF A GRAIN 
STORE, GENERAL PURPOSE BUILDING AND TWO CATTLE SHEDS AND 
FORMATION OF ACCESS TRACK

Elms Farm Stordon Lane Osgathorpe Coalville Leicestershire LE67 8US

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members.

Mr A Large, the applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting.  He stated that he had worked 
closely with officers to site in a sympathetic manner to minimise impacts.  He asked 
members to follow the officer’s recommendation. 

In response to a question from Councillor G Jones, it was clarified that purpose of the 
Section 106 agreement was to ensure the development of the new farm and the 
conversion scheme on the existing farm happened in a timely manner to prevent there 
being two agricultural farms.



316

Chairman’s signature

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by 
Councillor R Ashman.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Carried

It was therefore:

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.29 pm


